WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, October 4, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 859 9529 6492
Passcode: 085926
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone

CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: September 20, 2022
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Chic Studios
Address: 321 N Pottstown Pk.
First Review: Subdivision/Land Development
Request: Recommend lot consolidation of 2 lots into 1 lot, the demolition of the existing
structure, and the construction of a 3,774 sqft commercial building to be used for
“personal services” as defined in the Zoning Ordinance.
2. Gravers Rd Advertising, LLC
Address: 601 Clover Mill Rd
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: Recommend conditional use approval to construct a billboard sign on the north
side of the RT 30 Exton Bypass on the subject property, adjacent to Clover Mill Road.
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: October 18, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 30, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 321 N. Pottstown Pk. / Chic Studios
Land development plan
APPLICANT:

Doug Strickland
1525 Canyon Dr.
Downingtown, PA 19335

SITE ADDRESS:

321 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCELS:

41-2-64 and 41-2-65.1

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

EXPIRES:

TC, Town Center
Consolidation of two (2) parcels and demolition of an existing building to accommodate construction of a 3,774 sq.ft.
commercial building on a lot of 0.86 acre.
December 5, 2022

Background
The subject tract consists of two contiguous lots with a total gross area of 0.86 acre at the
southeast corner of the intersection of N. Pottstown Pk. and Coeway La. in the Town Center
(“TC”) zoning district. The lot fronting Pottstown Pk. features a now-vacant building that
was most recently used as McNaull’s Barber Shop and an attached residence; the adjoining lot
at 102 Coeway La. once had a single-family home, but it is now vacant. The tract is nearly
level, sloping at a grade of less than 1½% downward from east to west. There are no
significant wooded areas nor any FEMA-designated flood hazard areas on the property.
Coeway La. is a private, dead-end street providing access to seven lots, two of which also
have access to Pottstown Pk. While most of these lots were originally developed with small
single-family homes, none of them are in residential use today. There is an approved conditional use application for the development of three additional lots at the east end of Coeway
(all of them now vacant), but that project is designed to access Sunrise Blvd. and does not
provide for any extension of Coeway.
The Applicant is proposing to consolidate the two lots into a single parcel and to demolish the
existing building. The Applicant will then construct a 3,774 sq.ft. commercial building that
will provide studio space for hair and make-up stylists and massage professionals. The proposed activities all meet the definition of “personal services” found in §325-8 of the West

Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) and are therefore permitted at this location
by right pursuant to §325-13.(2)(c) of the Zoning. Due to the size of the proposed building no
conditional use review is required.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first appearance before the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated September 27, 2022. The first
three comments review requested waivers, and SSM advises that they do not support a
waiver from the infiltration requirement of the Stormwater Management Ordinance.
The Commission may wish to review the sidewalk requirement with the Applicant and
provide guidance regarding any waiver you may be willing to support.
Many of the comments describe additional information and plan and drawing details
that need to be provided to comply with our requirements. This includes information
about the architecture of the proposed building (comment #7) and demonstrating compliance with the carbonate overlay district requirements (comment #9). Comment #26
properly notes that this project will be subject to the open space requirement, but
the Commission will recall that this requirement is based upon the area of new building; that is, the proposed building footprint less the existing building footprint. While
Sheet 3 shows the configuration of the existing building, we find no statement of the
footprint area that would enable us to calculate the requirement.
Comments #31 through #57 address the stormwater management provisions. We are
particularly concerned about comments #42 and #49, which suggest that the Applicant
has not provided sufficient documentation to support the system as designed. We
recommend that the Applicant’s engineer meet with SSM to resolve these largely
technical concerns.
Comments #58 through #64 review the lighting plan; the fixtures proposed by the
Applicant are not consistent with Township regulations.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated September 16, 2022.
Comment #1 provides extensive analysis of the pedestrian accommodations, expanding
on the concerns noted in the SSM review. Again, Staff suggests that this is an area
where the Commission could provide the Applicant with useful guidance. Comment #5
addresses the matter of building architecture, noting the requirements for the Town
Center zoning district. The review notes a variety of deficiencies in the landscaping
plan, but these appear to be items that are easily resolved; the Commission may wish
to confirm with the Applicant whether these are “will comply” items, or if they intend
to request waivers from any of these provisions.

•

McMahon review dated September 28, 2022. The most serious issue here appears to
be the eight parking spaces shown with direct access to Coeway La. While this is an
unconventional design and one we would not normally accept, Coeway is a lightly travelled, private, dead-end street – so this arrangement may be feasible, if not ideal.
Staff is less concerned about the width of Coeway from a traffic perspective (comment
#1) than from the point of view keeping vehicles from intruding onto the Creditech
property on the other side (comment #2).
Comment #4 questions the ability of the design to accommodate trucks safely and
notes that resolving this issue has the potential to affect the site layout.
Comments #3 and #7 note the need for additional information about the proposed use
in order to determine the need for a traffic study, the adequacy of the parking, and
2

the amount of the traffic impact fee. Comment #5 addresses the issue of pedestrian
circulation, expressing similar concerns to those raised by SSM and Theurkauf.
•

Director of Engineering memorandum dated September 29, 2022. Mr. Otteni raises
the same issues regarding sidewalks and the parking noted by our consultants. He also
directs the addition of street lighting and additional information to be shown on the
plan. He questions the proposed location of the trash dumpster, noting the proximity
to the adjacent business.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated September 22, 2022. Comment
#1 advises that the plan is consistent with Landscapes3, the County Comprehensive
Plan. Comment #3 notes discrepancies in the parking calculations, and comment #4
supports the provision of sidewalks, consistent with our other consultants. Comment
#5 suggests a connection from the proposed parking lot to the parking lot on the adjacent lot to the south. Staff notes that the Applicant does not control this lot, so this
could not be required; furthermore, it is not clear what benefit such a connection
would provide.

Police Chief Lee Benson provided an e-mail on September 29, 2022 stating that he had no
issues with this plan. Bud Turner of the West Whiteland Township Fire Company reviewed the
plan and advised that he had no concerns regarding site access by firefighting equipment.
Staff Comment
Staff generally supports this project, as it has the potential to improve the appearance and
functionality of a prominent site along Pottstown Pk. However, we are of the opinion that
Commission action on the plan is premature. We concerned by the extent of our consultants’
comments, particularly the SSM concerns regarding stormwater management. In addition,
while building architecture is not normally discussed during land development review, SSM
and Theurkauf have both correctly observed that projects in the Town Center zoning district
must comply with the Town Center Design Standards. Staff does not object to the building’s
unconventional footprint, but we would like a clearer demonstration by the Applicant that
they have considered our design standards.
Although we do not favor Commission action, there are issues that the Commission should
discuss with the Applicant and provide guidance:
•

The extent to which sidewalks should be provided.

•

The proposed parking lot configuration. Coeway La. is a private dead-end street with
little traffic, so having eight parking spaces with direct access to the street may not be a
serious safety concern, but it still seems less than ideal. The Commission may wish to
discuss with the Applicant what other options were considered.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SSM review dated September 27, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated September 16, 2022.
McMahon review dated September 28, 2022.
Director of Engineering memo dated September 29, 2022.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated September 22, 2022.
Plan set dated August 10, 2022, no revision.
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THE COUNTY OF CHESTER
COMMISSIONERS
Marian D. Moskowitz
Josh Maxwell
Michelle Kichline

PLANNING COMMISSION
Government Services Center, Suite 270
601 Westtown Road
P. O. Box 2747
West Chester, PA 19380-0990
(610) 344-6285
Fax (610) 344-6515

Brian N. O’Leary, AICP
Executive Director

September 22, 2022
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - 321 N Pottstown Pike
West Whiteland Township – LD-09-22-17354

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "321 N Pottstown Pike", prepared by D.L. Howell
Associates, Inc., and dated August 10, 2022, was received by this office on September 6, 2022. This plan
is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of Section 502 of
the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the proposed land
development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:

east side of North Pottstown Pike, north of East Swedesford
Road
Site Acreage:
0.86
Lots/Units:
1 Lot
Non-Res. Square Footage:
3,774
Proposed Land Use:
Commercial (personal service building)
New Parking Spaces:
34
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation: Town Center Mixed Use
UPI#:
41-2-65.1
PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 3,774 square foot commercial building, and 34 parking
spaces. The existing building will be demolished. The project site, which will be served by public water
and public sewer, is located in the TC Town Center Mixed Use zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed, and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

email: ccplanning@chesco.org

• website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Site Plan Detail, Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Land Development - 321 N Pottstown Pike
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COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Center Landscape designation of Landscapes3,
the 2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Center Landscape is
regional economic, population and transportation centers with varying land uses, accommodating
substantial future growth of medium to high intensity. Repurposing obsolete structures and sites
and encouraging sustainable development will be critical as suburban centers grow, and
transportation infrastructure and amenities will need to expand to create an integrated multimodal
network. The proposed land development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban
Center Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Brandywine Creek watershed. Watersheds’ highest priority land use
objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater runoff, restore water quality of
“impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors. Watersheds can be accessed at
www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
Access and Circulation:
3.

While the site plan depicts the location of 34 parking spaces, there are two separate Parking
Tabulation tables that provide conflicting information regarding the number of employees, and the
total number of required parking spaces. This should be clarified by the applicant. While the Parking
Tabulation table on Sheet 1 indicates that there will be eight employees, and that 20 parking spaces
are required (based upon 3.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of office space), the Parking
Tabulation table on Sheet 2 indicates that there will be 17 employees, and that 34 parking spaces are
required (based upon 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of office space).
If fewer than 34 parking spaces are required for this development, we suggest that the extra spaces
could be landscaped and held in reserve instead of being paved. The reserve spaces could be
converted to paved spaces in the future if it becomes evident that they are actually needed. Reserving
parking spaces in this manner can help to reduce initial construction costs, limit the creation of
impervious surfaces, and increase opportunities for landscaping. We also suggest that consideration
be provided for eliminating the eight parking spaces along Coeway Lane, in order to eliminate the
potential for vehicular conflicts between vehicles backing up onto Coeway Lane and through traffic.

4.

The Waivers Requested table on Sheet 1 indicates that the applicant is requesting two waivers from
Chapter 270-Stormwater Management of the Township Code, along with a waiver from providing
sidewalks, as set forth in Section 281-31.A of the Township Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance. Waiver requests should only be granted following the determination that the proposed
project either meets the purpose of these requirements or does not create the impacts that these
provisions are intended to manage.
We recommend that sidewalks be provided for this development. In addition to sidewalks being an
essential design element in the Suburban Center Landscape, the Township’s Official Map indicates
that sidewalks should be provided along this section of Route 100.
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5.

The applicant and Township should consider connecting the parking lot to the adjacent parking
lot to the south, in order to improve vehicle circulation.

Design Issues:
6.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet 13)
conforms to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the
periphery of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and
land uses.

Stormwater Management:
7.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.

8.

The site is underlain by carbonate geology in which the presence or potential may exist for
formation and/or expansion of solution channels, sinkholes, and other karst features. These
features can present risk of collapse and groundwater contamination that often can be overcome
and avoided with careful stormwater management design. The location, type, and design of
stormwater facilities and best management practices (BMPs) should be based on a site evaluation
conducted by a qualified licensed professional that ascertains the conditions relevant to formation
of karst features, and the PA BMP Manual or other design guidance acceptable to the Municipal
Engineer.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
9.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.

Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc.
Doug Strickland

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

September 27, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

321 N. Pottstown Pike
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0369

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:
•

321 N. Pottstown Pike Preliminary/Final Land Development (15 Sheets), prepared by DL Howell
& Associates, Inc., dated August 10, 2022, and;

•

321 Pottstown Pike Lot Consolidation Plan (1 Sheet), prepared by Abacus Surveying, Dated
April 11, 2022, and;

•

Chic Studios, 321 N Pottstown Pike Post Construction Stormwater Management Report, prepared
by D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc., dated September 1, 2022.

Strickland Development is proposing to combine two adjacent parcels along Coeway Lane into one lot for
the purpose of constructing a salon and related improvements. These parcels total 0.86 acres and are
located on the southeast corner of the intersection of N. Pottstown Pike (SR 100) and Coeway Lane (a
private road). The plan proposes to demolish the existing parking area and buildings and replace them
with an approximately 3,800 SF building and associated infrastructure.
The proposed Chic Studio salon will be a personal care facility. The parcel and all neighboring parcels are
located in the TC – Town Center and Mixed Use zoning district. The building will utilize public water
and public sewer. We have the following comments.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering and traffic and pedestrian circulation will be addressed by
Theurkauf Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
WAIVERS REQUESTS
1.

Section 270-20 – Waiver to not infiltrate the minimum of 0.5 inches of runoff from all proposed
impervious surfaces. The Post Construction Stormwater Management Report states that the
carbonate assessment/karst evaluation report prepared by Ingram Engineering Services, Inc. (IES)
“concludes that EIS does not recommend infiltration to manage stormwater.” In fact, the
conclusions by EIS state just the opposite as quoted from page 8 of the EIS report, “Variances in
the groundwater table deeper within the subgrade coupled with potential deep karst feature, if
any, will also likely have little to no impact (emphasis added) on the site. Further, the proposed
facilities are designed such that an appropriate amount of depth is currently provided between
the bottom of each facility and karst/carbonate rock (karst is anticipated deeper than 10’-12’
below existing ground surface elevation if present at the site). These conditions minimize
ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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(emphasis added) the significant dissolution of carbonate bedrock and allow some stability of the
underlying bedrock.” Therefore, we do not support this request.
2.

Section 270-29.E – Waiver to not require storm sewers to be at least 15” in diameter. We patially
support this request subject to the following:
a. All pipes from the building (roof leaders) to the storage facility and within the facility may be
less than 15” in diameter. However, these smaller pipes shall meet building code
requirements. All pipes from the discharge of the storage facility to the outlet shall 15” in
diameter.
b. Profiles of the roof leaders shall be provided and shall show pipe slopes of no less than ¼
in/ft.

3.

Section 281-31.A – Waiver to not provide sidewalk along National Road (sic) frontage. Whereas
we believe that the intent of this request is along Coeway Lane, we do not object to this request,
as Coeway Lane is a private road along which no sidewalk exists.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
4.

The proposed use is permitted by right in the TC District, Section 325-13.B(2)(c).

5.

The required minimum lot size is two acres (gross), Section 325-13.C(1). The proposed area is
0.86 acres, however as it has been increased by joining two adjacent lots together, we judge this
to be a prior non-conformity.

6.

As a corner lot, 2 front yards are required, along with one side yard and one rear yard, Section
325-8. As the lot dimension along street frontage is generally considered to be “width” it is
unclear if a lot depth exists. We ask that the Zoning Officer provide direction on this matter and
that the Zoning Compliance Table be updated accordingly.

7.

Architectural design standards. All new construction shall comply with the architectural design
standards established by Section 281-67 of the West Whiteland Township Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance. Where a proposed building requires land development review,
documentation of compliance with the said standards shall be as provided for in the Subdivision
and Land Development Ordinance, Section 325-13.D(3)

8.

The parking tabulation on sheet 2 shall note the proposed use as a Personal Service
Establishment, Section 325-39.H(6).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ARTICLE XV CARBONATE AREA DISTRICT ORDINANCE
9.

The project is located within the Carbonate Area District as defined by Article XV of Section
325, Zoning. Therefore the applicant shall address the standards as outlined in Section 325-77 and
provide the information noted in Section 325-78.A. In accordance with Section 325-78.B the plan
is considered “Compliant” for Sections 325-77.A(1)-(4) but “Non-Compliant” for Section 32577.A(5).

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
10.

Where adjacent lots are in common ownership and the owner of said lots desires to consolidate
them into a single lot, making no changes to any of the constituent lots other than the elimination
of the property line(s) dividing them, such consolidation shall not require land development
review or approval as otherwise required by this chapter, and may instead be executed by
recording a deed describing the lots as a single parcel, subject to administrative review by the
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Township Planning and Zoning Department, Section 281-8.D. The Lot Consolidation Plan (1
Sheet) prepared by Abacus Surveying should be reviewed and recorded as noted above. It shall
also meet the requirements of Sections 281-15.B(1) – (7).
11.

Plans shall be clearly and legibly drawn to a scale of one inch equals not more than 100 feet. The
judicious use of color is encouraged in the interest of clarifying the information presented,
Section 281-16.A(1). The colored line work in the drawing set must be clarified in the legend(s).

12.

The engineer’s certification shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section
281-16.B(9).

13.

The Zoning Data Tabulation table shall list the use as Personal Services, Section 281-16.C(4).

14.

The drawings shall include the following information:
a.

Contact information (phone number and email address) for the applicant, Section 28116.B(2).

b.

Contact information for the landowner, Section 281-16.B(3).

c.

Signature of the engineer, architect, landscape architect, or surveyor who prepared the
plan, Section 281-16.B(4).

d.

The minimum lot depth in the zoning data tabulation indicates that the 223 feet is nonconforming. This is not the case, but as noted above, there may technically not be a lot
depth.

e.

All existing sewer mains and laterals and water main and services, Section 281-16.C(7).

f.

All existing street cartway widths, Section 281-16.C(9).

15.

Existing building(s) to be wholly or partially removed shall be clearly identified as such, Section
281-16.D(2)(a).

16.

Where off-site sewage disposal will be provided, the plan, shall, as a minimum, show the location
and grade of sewer lines, Section 281-16.D(5)(a). The plans shall include the sewer lateral size,
material, slope, and inverts. The locations of any abandoned sewer lines shall be shown on the
plans.

17.

Where off-site water service is anticipated, the plan shall, as a minimum, show the size and
location of water mains. The number and location of proposed fire hydrants shall be subject to
review by the West Whiteland Township Fire Marshal, Section 281-16.D(6)(a). The plans must
include water main and lateral sizes, materials, and inverts as well as the distance to the closest
fire hydrant.

18.

Copies of approvals, plans and permits required by other governmental regulatory agencies,
including but not limited to PaDEP and the Chester County Conservation District shall be
provided before the Township endorses the plan, Section 281-16.K(2). Approval of the Erosion
and Sedimentation Control plan from the CCCD shall be submitted to the Township.

19.

Sidewalks shall have a minimum width of five feet, Section 281-31.B. The plan proposes a
sidewalk width of four feet-four inches in front of the building.

20.

Where a sidewalk abuts a curb, a building, a wall, or other permanent structure, a premolded
expansion joint one-half-inch thick shall be placed between the sidewalk and the structure for the
full length of such structure. Sidewalks shall be constructed in separate slabs 24 feet or 30 feet
long, except for closures, and the slab between expansion joints shall be divided into blocks five
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feet long by scoring transversely, Section 281-31.B. The sidewalk detail shall be updated to
indicate these requirements.
21.

Curbs shall be provided along and at the intersection of all streets as directed by the Township
and/or PennDOT, whichever shall have the jurisdiction. Curbs are required for all streets, whether
public, private, or quasi-public, Section 281-32.A. We recommend that curb be placed on the
south side of Coeway Lane between the curb at Route 100 and the entrance to the proposed
development.

22.

The plans shall note that curbs shall be sealed with AC-20 or other Township-approved sealer;
the seal material shall extend out a minimum of 12 inches from the face of the curb and a
minimum two inches up the face; and the roadway and curb face shall be properly cleaned prior
to sealing to provide for maximum adherence of the sealing materials, Section 281-32.E.

23.

New subdivisions and developments shall incorporate adequate provisions for a reliable, safe, and
sufficient water supply to support intended uses within the capacity of available resources,
Section 281-42.A. The plans shall indicate all existing and proposed water main and water lateral
connections for the site.

24.

All parking areas shall be line painted. Each parking space shall be delineated with a four inch
wide painted line. All line painting placement shall be in accordance with PennDOT Publication
408, Section 481-45.C. Parking line striping color, materials and line thicknesses shall be
clarified on the plan.

25.

Traffic-control devices shall be provided when required by the Township and their location
shown on the plans, Section 281-45.D. A detail for the handicap parking spaces must be included
with the plans.

26.

Pursuant to Sections 281-47.C(1) & (2) all commercial land developments, the developer shall
either:
a. Set aside 500 square feet of open space for each 1,000 square feet of floor area on the first
floor; or
b. During July 2019 pay the Township $910 for each 1,000 square feet of floor area on the first
floor in lieu of setting aside permanent open space. For subsequent months, this amount shall
be adjusted to the most current value available as of the date of final plan approval based
upon the Consumer Price Index.
The plans shall indicate the open space that is required and which alternative, noted above, the
developer will choose.

27.

All utilities, including but not limited to sanitary sewers; stormwater sewers; stormwater
conveyance, drainage and infiltration swales, basins and areas; electric; gas; water; telephone; and
cable shall be located in easements over private property. All such areas and easements shall be
clearly depicted on and identified by notes on the plans. The deeds for private properties subject
to utility easements shall contain a specific reservation for the easements, in form and substance
satisfactory to the Township. The Township may require such deeds to be provided for review
prior to or as a condition of Final Plan approval. The perpetual maintenance, repair, and
replacement of all utilities not accepted for dedication by the Township or other entity acceptable
to the Township shall be the responsibility of individual or an association of private property
owners. An agreement memorializing the foregoing responsibility, in form and substance
satisfactory to the Township, shall be submitted for review prior to or as a condition of Final plan
approval and recorded in the Office of the Chester County Recorder of Deeds with the approved
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plan, Section 281-51.A. Sheet 5, Stormwater Management Note 3 indicates a blanket easement to
allow the Township access for stormwater facilities. However, the easements for the other
utilities are not, but shall be provided.
28.

The contractor shall request a job conference with the Township prior to the start of construction
and three sets of complete and signed plans shall be given to the Township representative, Section
281-53.B. We recommend that this be noted on the plan.

29.

Financial security shall be provided in accordance with Section 281-54.

30.

Proposed buildings and architectural improvements which require land development approval,
but are not conditional uses, shall submit conceptual architectural documentation to West
Whiteland Township which demonstrates compliance with the architectural design standards as
part of the preliminary land development application, Section 281-67.A(1).

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
31.

The applicant shall submit all requests for waivers in writing and shall include such requests as a
part of the application for development, or during plan review and approval process. The
applicant shall state in full the facts of unreasonableness or hardship on which the request is
based, the provision or provisions of the chapter that are involved, and the minimum waiver or
relief that is necessary. The applicant shall state how the requested waiver and how the
applicant’s proposal shall result in an equal or better means of complying with the intent of
Sections 270-3, 270-19 and 270-22 of this chapter, Section 270-11.C.

32.

Permits or other regulatory requirements may apply to certain regulated activities and shall be
met prior to final approval by the Township of the SWM site plan and prior to commencement of
any regulated activities, as applicable. Any BMP or conveyance that would be located on or
discharge to a stage highway right of way subject to approval by PennDOT, Section 270-16.D.

33.

The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A(1)(a).

34.

The plan shall identify and delineate all existing natural resources and natural and man-made
hydrologic features listed in Section 270-32.B(8) that are located within the site, or receive
discharge from, or may be impacted by the proposed regulated activity, Section 270-18.A. The
predevelopment conditions indicate that there is a closed depression at the northwest corner of the
site. This depression should be excluded in the pre-development analysis.

35.

The design of the facility outlet shall provide for protection from clogging and unwanted
sedimentation, Section 270-19.C. The inlets upstream of the detention basin shall include water
quality inserts to protect the underground basin and the 0.75” orifice.

36.

All calculations using the Soil Cover Complex Method shall use the appropriate design rainfall
depths for the various return period storms consistent with this chapter. Rainfall depths used shall
be obtained from NOAA Atlas 14 consistent with a partial duration series, Section 270-23.B. All
calculations using the Rational Method shall use rainfall intensities consistent with appropriate
times of concentration (duration) and storm events with rainfall intensities obtained from NOAA
Atlas 14 partial duration series estimates, or the latest version of the PennDOT Drainage Manual,
Section 270-23.C. The narrative shall include the source rainfall tables used in the calculations.
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37.

The design, for new development, shall utilize the ground cover assumption of “meadow”
(including impervious surfaces) for all water quality and runoff volume, infiltration volume, and
peak flow rate calculations, Section 270-23.D(1)(b). The narrative correctly explains that the site
was analyzed as a new development and follows the Ordinance requirements for release rates, but
not predevelopment groundcover (meadow) in the Volume or Rate calculations.

38.

Any stormwater management facilities regulated by this chapter located on or flowing into state
highway rights of way or stormwater systems shall be subject to approval by PennDOT, Section
270-25.M.

39.

The applicant shall submit designs for water quality facilities to the Township for review and
approval. Such designs shall achieve the water quality objectives through a combination of
BMPs. The use of multiple, small, unconnected BMPs on a site, rather than one large stormwater
management facility, shall be required, Section 270-27.K(1). The plans shall indicate the type of
Water Quality Structures will be placed in the storm sewer structures. Details of these structures
shall be provided and they shall be listed in the O&M section of the stormwater facilities.

40.

Basin inlet and outlet structures shall be located at a maximum distances from one another,
Section 270-29.A(10). The section of 12” perforated pipe section directly between the inlet and
outlet pipe of the underground basin shall be removed or relocated.

41.

All storm sewer utilities beneath a paved surface shall be bedded and backfilled with PennDOT
No. 2A stone. This backfill shall be placed in six-inch lifts and solidly compacted to the
satisfaction of the Township, Section 270-29.E(4). The backfill details shall indicate that storm
sewer pipes shall be backfilled with PennDOT No. 2A stone up to the subgrade of paved surfaces.

42.

Storm sewer design calculations shall be provided in accordance with Sections 270-29.E(10) &
(11).

43.

Except for single-family homes, proposed roof drains and collector locations shall be shown on
the storm drainage plans. Roof drains and collectors shall meet all appropriate Township Code
Requirements, Section 270-29.F(2). The location of all roof drains shall be indicated on the plans.

44.

A listing of all regulatory approvals required for the proposed project and the status of the review
and approval process for each shall be noted on the plan. The list shall include the approval of the
Chester County Conservation District approval of the E&SC plan. Final approval adequacy letters
must be submitted to the Township prior to the Township’s issuing final approval of the SWM
site plan, Section 270-32.A(2).

45.

The location of existing well(s) on the project property and delineation of the(ir) recharge area(s)
(if known), or a fifty foot diameter assumed recharge area shall be shown on the plans, Section
270-32.B(8)(n).

46.

The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of
Section 270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.

47.

The O&M plan (sheet 5) shall include all of the items in Section 270-42.B; C; D and E.

48.

The O&M plan shall include the requirements of Section 270-45.B through D.

49.

The storm sewer calculations shall demonstrate that the proper tailwater elevations have been
applied.
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50.

The following comments must be addressed in the PCSM Report:
a. The narrative introduction must be updated to state that the tract is in West Whiteland
Township.
b. Clarification if Section 3.0 NPDES Stormwater Compliance is being submitted to CCCD or
PADEP for review under the NPDES standards.
c. Section 5.c of the MRC Design Standards states that worksheets 12 and 13 are provided for
the underground storage chambers water quality calculations. These worksheets could not be
located in the report.
d. Section 9 of the MRC Design Standards states that both MRC facilities are underground. The
plans only indicate one MRC system.
e. Regarding the Rate and Volume calculations, the total areas for existing conditions and
developed conditions must be equal.
f.

The impervious acre areas on the MRC Design Summary sheet do not match the Volume and
Rate calculations.

g. The total drainage area to the BMP in the MRC Design Summary sheet does not match the
Rate calculations.
h. The dewatering calculations and ponding time sections of the MRC Design Summary do not
match. Dewatering calculations for the 10-, 50-, and 100-year storms should be provided.
i.

Sheet 3 of the MRC Design Summary should be completed.

j.

A map or plan should be included with the Stormwater Infiltration Report that includes all
testing locations relative to existing features.

51.

The O&M notes and procedures must include all BMPs (i.e. Underground MRC System, etc.)

52.

The PCSM BMP Inspection and Maintenance Notes include items for infiltration BMPs. Since
the MRC basin is proposed in lieu of infiltration. All notes that refer to infiltration or seepage
beds shall refer to the MRC basin.

53.

The General PCSM Notes are on the PCSWM Plan twice. To the fullest extent possible, notes
shall not be repeated whenever possible.

54.

The following comments are in regards to the Stormwater Management Notes on the PCSWM
Plan:
a. Note 2, regarding O&M responsibility shall include inlets and conveyance pipes as well.
b. Note 4 shall include that the as-built plans shall also be provided in pdf format and
hardcopies.

55.

The post-development drainage area plan view on the PCSWM must include the proposed
grading.

56.

The following items are specific to the Constructed Filter with MRC and Outlet Structure Details:
a. The OCS detail shall include the material proposed for the knee wall.
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b. The steel plate orifice must be protected better from potentially being blocked by debris.
Adding water quality features to the incoming inlets or protecting it in another way shall be
incorporated into the design.
c. The pipe specifications under the Constructed Filter with MRC detail indicate that the
minimum pipe size is to be 6”, while the underdrain is shown as 4” and the MRC detail
shows 12” diameter pipe. The note shall be clarified and the plan view shall indicate the size
of all the pipes shown.
57.

A detail for proposed storm cleanouts must be included on the plans. Cleanouts must be large
enough to accept a 12” pipe, like that shown to connect to CO 1.

LIGHTING
58.

Fixtures selected for building wall mount façade that are not “Full Cut-off” may be considered to
be permitted only with the approval of the Board of Supervisors.281-48.C(2)(b). Cutsheets shall
be included to determine if fixtures selected are “Full Cut-off” and in compliance, Section 28116.D(9).

59.

Lighting control intent (timers, motion detectors and/or photocells) shall be identified on the
drawings in order to demonstrate compliance with Section 281-48.C(3)(c).

60.

LED sources exceed 3000K and are not acceptable as specified, Section 281-48.C(3)(i).

61.

Pole bases that do not meet the 30” AFG requirement for protection shall be placed a minimum of
5’ behind curb face or tire stops, Section 281-48.C(5)(d). A pole base detail shall be provided.

62.

The lighting plans shall include the necessary notes required by the Township, Section 28148.E(1) & (2)

63.

Substitution of light fixtures, mounting height, or revised locations shall result in the need for a
revised point-by-point illuminance grid plot for review by the townships engineer for compliance
prior to installation.

64.

The lighting plan shall include a north arrow and graphic scale.

GENERAL
65.

The title plan sheet appears to include the alignment for some proposed pipes. They should be
removed from this sheet.

66.

The plans should indicate where the signs for the handicap parking spaces will be located. The
plans should also use a hatch or call out to show where any depressed curbs and curb ramps will
be located.

67.

An ADA space striping detail shall be included and the replacement line striping within Coeway
Lane shall be noted.

68.

The legend on the existing conditions plan should indicate what the red lines represent.

69.

Sawcut lines, pavement striping, and sign removal and replacement shall be included on the
demolition plans. Also, it appears that the stop sign and no outlet signs along Coeway Lane will
be removed during construction. The plans shall indicate their replacement.

70.

All existing and proposed utility lines on the site must be included on the plans. A well is
depicted on-site. The plans shall indicate where the line for that well is located and what is to be
done with the well. It appears there may be a conflict between it and the proposed storm line. The
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plans shall also show the current information on the water and sewer utilities for the recently
demolished house on the east side of the site.
71.

It appears the 14” tree by the eastern driveway has already been removed. The plans shall be
updated to reflect this.

72.

The grading and utility plan depicts many clean outs and a vent between SR 100 and the proposed
building. The plan should clarify if these are to be removed or reconnected to the proposed
building.

73.

The grading and utility plan shall include the following; proposed water connection, door
locations, light standard locations, water and sewer pipe material slope, size, and inverts.

74.

The applicant shall provide evidence of an approved PennDOT HOP for all proposed utilities in
the ROW.

75.

A detail shall be provided for all signs, sign posts and foundations, handicap parking signs
(including van accessible spaces), light standards, manholes, and all other infrastructure items.

76.

The cover drawing index refers to the landscaping and lighting plans in a manner similar to the
other plan sheets. The title blocks and sheet numbers of the landscaping and lighting plans shall
be filled out to conform to the rest of the plan set.

77.

Words such as should, may, etc. that are used as directives must be replaced with “shall” or “will”
as appropriate, e.g. sheet 8, topsoil application.

78.

The attached West Whiteland Township standard notes shall be added to the plan.

79.

It is our opinion that the parking spaces proposed along Coeway Lane, which will require the
driver to either back into or out of the space, should be eliminated. Backing into or out of a space
onto a roadway is not appropriate. Coeway Lane does have a number of uses to the east of this
proposed lot, so backing onto the road will constitute an unnecessary traffic hazard, in our
opinion.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.

TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:
A. Traffic control signs must be posted on PennDOT-approved breakaway posts in
accordance with the most recent version of the TC-8700 series in PennDOT Publication 111M.
B. All traffic control signs shall be posted in accordance with the 2009 MUTCD and the
most recent version of PennDOT Publication 236M, “Handbook of Approved Signs.”
C. All curb ramps will be constructed in compliance with the most recent version of
PennDOT Standards for Roadway Construction, Publication 72M, RC-67M, and
PennDOT Design Manual 2, Chapter 6.

When a Highway Occupancy Permit is required:
D. The Township and Township’s traffic consultant shall be copied on all correspondence
related to the PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit plan review and approvals.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

2. It shall be the responsibility of the owner to comply with all applicable ADA
requirements for site access and access to public ways whether shown on these
plans or not. It shall be the owner’s responsibility to construct said facilities and
to maintain said facilities in good condition.
3. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
4. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

September 28, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
321 N. Pottstown Pike – Chic Studios
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 822958.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon, a Bowman Company, completed a traffic review of the proposed 3,774 square-foot personal
services/commercial building located on the east side of N. Pottstown Pike (S.R. 0100) just south of
Sunrise Boulevard. The site consists currently contains a commercial building with direct access to N.
Pottstown Pike via a single driveway. It is proposed to remove the existing building and close the direct
driveway access to Pottstown Pike, and provide a new access to the site via Coeway Lane. Our traffic
review is based on the following document.


Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan of 321 N. Pottstown Pike prepared by D.L. Howell &
Associates, Inc, dated August 10, 2022.

Based on our review of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1.

SALDO Section 281-25.C - Coeway Lane is shown to be a 17-foot wide private road with a 40-foot
wide private right-of-way. However, the ordinance requires the cartway width for a private street
shall not be less than that required for a local street, which is 28 feet wide. The applicant should
discuss with the Township the need to widen Coeway Lane along the site frontage to better
accommodate two-way traffic.

2.

ZO Section 325-37.A(4) – With the eight perpendicular, on-street parking spaces proposed along
Coeway Lane, there is an approximate 17-foot wide aisle behind the parking spaces, which will
essentially serve as a parking aisle in the vicinity of these parking spaces. This aisle width does
not meet the Township’s interior drive cartway width requirements for two-lane, two-way
driveways of 24 feet for commercial/office developments, and our office is concerned about the
ability of vehicles to maneuver in and out of these parking spaces and encroaching into the grass
area on the north of Coeway Lane. As such, we recommend Coeway Lane should be widened in
the vicinity of the proposed on-street parking spaces and along the site frontage.
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3.

ZO Section 325-42 – The plans do not clearly note the type of personal services proposed within
the new building. Additional information should be provided to determine the trip generation for
the site in order to assess the need for a traffic study, and to determine the transportation impact
fee for the development.

4.

Truck turning templates should be provided for the largest anticipated delivery truck and the
largest emergency response vehicle to verify the adequacy of the access design and internal site
circulation. Site layout and access design revisions may be required pending the truck turning
template review to ensure safe and efficient access and circulation.

5.

SALDO Section 281-31 – West Whiteland Township’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan, June 12, 2019
recommends sidewalk on the east side of Pottstown Pike along the site frontage. As such, the
plans should show five-foot wide sidewalk with a five-foot verge area along the site frontage. In
addition, the applicant should provide a pedestrian crossing of Coeway Lane, including curb
ramps on the northeast southeast corners of the N. Pottstown Pike/Coeway Lane intersection, and
a crosswalk across Coeway Lane. The detailed design of all pedestrian facilities should be
provided, including detailed grading plans with spot elevations at all proposed grade breaks,
labeling for all widths and slopes, ADA ramp types, and all appropriate PennDOT standard details.

6.

Since N. Pottstown Pike (S.R. 0100) is a state road, the closure of the existing driveway and
requested sidewalk will require a Highway Occupancy Permit from PennDOT. Please copy the
Township on all PennDOT submissions.

7.

Chapter 295-12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209
Transportation Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee
which is equal to $1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. Additional information is
required to determine the trip generation for the site (as noted in comment 2) in order to
determine the amount of the Transportation Impact Fee.

As part of future submissions, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes
how each comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located.
Additional comments may follow upon receipt of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid-Atlantic
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Caroline O’Connor, Assistant Township Planner
Ellen Tracey, RLA, Designs etc
Justin Brewer, P.E., DL Howell & Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA

DATE:

September 16, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – CHIC STUDIOS
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 8-10-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 9-6-22,
and a site visit on 9-9-22:
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 15 sheets.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – CHIC STUDIOS
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 8-10-22
September 16, 2022
1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – The Central Chester County Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan
and the Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan propose sidewalks along Route 100 and across
this development, with the Township plan specifically citing gaps between Target and Exton Mall
as priorities for new sidewalks. Section 325-13.A.1 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) establishes the
Town Center District as a pedestrian-oriented central area. Sections 281-31.A of the subdivision
and land development ordinance (SLDO) require sidewalks along all streets and drives, and
section 281-69.C (SLDO) specifies required pedestrian infrastructure in the Town Center.
The plan lacks required pedestrian facilities as follows:
a. Perimeter Sidewalks – Section 281-69.C.1 (SLDO) requires minimum 6-foot-wide sidewalks
that serve commercial and mixed use buildings. Section 281-69.C.3 (SLDO) requires that
sidewalks be placed along both sides of all streets and drives in the Town Center district. No
perimeter sidewalks are indicated.
The plan shall be revised to add a 6-foot wide sidewalk along Route 100 from the south
property line to Coeway Lane to serve the commercial and mixed use buildings along the
corridor.
Along Coeway Lane, the possibility of providing the required sidewalk is precluded by
parking spaces that access directly from the street. If the Township’s traffic consultant
determines the proposed parking configuration to be acceptable, an alternative safe
method of pedestrian access along Coeway Lane should be provided.
b. Interior Sidewalks – Section 281-69.C.2 (SLDO) requires minimum 11-foot-wide sidewalks
between parking lots or cartways and public entrances to commercial buildings.
The proposed 5-foot wide interior sidewalks are inadequate. Sidewalks between Coeway
Lane and the building, and between the rear parking lot and the building, shall be increased
to 11 feet width. The walkway on the south building façade shall be increased to 6-foot
width.
c. Crosswalks – Section 281-69.A (SLDO) requires minimum 10-foot-wide crosswalks at all
street and driveway intersections with decorative surface treatments. Crosswalks shall
connect sidewalks on opposite sides of intersections and access drives.
No pedestrian crosswalks are indicated. The plan shall be revised accordingly.
d. Decorative Sidewalks – Section 281-69.C.4 (SLDO) requires 20% of sidewalks to have
decorative surface treatments. The plan does not indicate decorative surface treatments
and shall be revised to provide minimum 20% decorative sidewalks with accompanying
details and specifications.
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PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 8-10-22
September 16, 2022
2.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-70.A (SLDO) states that screen and perimeter buffer
landscaping standards do not apply to Group II commercial developments on lots of less than 10
acres in the Town Center District. Site element screen standards apply as follows:
a. Route 100 Site Element Screen – Section 281-70.B (SLDO) requires site element screens
along Route 100 frontages to define the corridor. Low decorative walls or fences are
encouraged.
Proposed shrub plantings along the Route 100 frontage should be rearranged into a linear
configuration to define the corridor as required. Fencing or a wall could also be
incorporated.
b. Parking Lot Screen – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens consisting of small
evergreen or dense deciduous shrubs around parking lots that are within 200 feet of a
property or right-of-way line.
There is no screen from Coeway Lane, as proposed parking spaces are accessed directly
from the street. We defer to the Township traffic consultant as to whether this is a safe and
desirable arrangement, especially considering that the spaces conflict with a required
pedestrian sidewalk. If so, a partial waiver on parking lot screening would be required.
The proposed Liriope plantings in the parking lot divider strip do not provide the required
screening of the interior lot. The plan shall be revised accordingly.
There are gaps in the site element screen along the south and east sides of the parking lot
that shall be filled with minimum two foot tall shrubs.
c. Trash Enclosure Screen – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens for decorative trash
enclosures, and high screens consisting of large evergreen shrubs or evergreen trees for
enclosures with fencing or plain block walls.
A high vegetative screen is proposed, but no enclosure fence or wall is indicated. The plan
shall be revised to indicate a trash enclosure and detail.

3.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires landscaping between building
façades and parking. Landscaping is required and proposed as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

East/60 LF

Shade Tree
Small Shrubs

Required Qty.
1
6*

Proposed Qty.
0
0

* In lieu of the six 24-inch shrubs, 60 herbaceous perennials could be planted.
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PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 8-10-22
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No façade plantings are proposed between the building and parking. The plan shall be revised to
indicate the required plantings in the planting islands adjacent to the building. To accommodate
snow storage, it is recommended that herbaceous perennials be used in lieu of shrubs.
4.

Street Trees - Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires one street tree planted within the right of way for
each 50 feet of road frontage. Maximum spacing between street trees is 50 feet, except as
necessitated for visibility of signage. At least 60% of proposed street trees shall be native. Street
trees are required and proposed as follows:
Frontage/ Length
Route 100/ 124 LF
Coeway Lane/ 224 LF

Required Qty.
2
4

Proposed Qty.
2
3

a. Route 100 – The street trees are proposed beyond the road ROW. The location should be
whatever best facilitates the pedestrian sidewalk and sight lines from the Coeway Lane
intersection, and the appropriateness of a waiver on location determined accordingly.
b. Coeway Lane – One additional tree is required. In addition, it is not possible to have trees at
the required maximum spacing due to the on street parking spaces. The configuration of
parking should be evaluated to determine the appropriateness of a waiver on spacing.
c. Native Species – Only two of the five proposed trees (40%) are native species. The plan shall
be revised so that 60% of proposed street trees are native.
5.

Architecture – Section 325-13.D (ZO) requires adherence to the architectural standards
established in section 281-67 (SLDO), specifically with regard to:
•
•
•
•

Façade articulation and fenestration
Building entrance definition
Roof line variation
Building materials and colors

The Township architectural consultant should review the proposed building for compliance. In
addition, section 281-33.C.8 (SLDO) requires building elevations showing the relationship
between façade treatments and proposed landscaping.
6.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Trees – Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires compensatory
plantings for mature trees that are removed. The plan indicates removal of three evergreen
trees of less than 24 inches DBH, which would not require compensatory plantings. However, a
number of other trees were removed just prior to the application, including large trees that may
have been subject to compensatory planting requirements.
Any proposed trees meeting the size requirements of section 281-34.G.5 (SLDO) may be
credited toward the compensatory tree requirement.
1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com

Page |5
REVIEW COMMENTS – CHIC STUDIOS
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 8-10-22
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The plan shall be revised to include an inventory of all trees that were removed during site
clearing, so that it can be determined whether proposed tree plantings are sufficient for
compliance with the compensatory tree planting requirement.
7.

Landscaping Size Standards – Section 281-33.D.4.b (SLDO) requires small shrubs to be at least 24
inches tall or 18 inches wide, depending on variety, at planting. The plan specifies a number of
small upright shrubs as 18 inches tall and shall be revised accordingly.

8.

Cost Estimate – A landscape cost estimate will be required upon approval of the final plan in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.i (SLDO).

9.

Conclusion – The identified issues shall be addressed prior to approval. Issues of particular
concern are:
•

Pedestrian access along Route 100

•

Parking spaces accessed from Coeway Lane, and their impact on pedestrian access,
screening, and street trees

•

Compliance of building architecture with Town Center Design Standards

Please contact this office with any questions.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

September 29, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: 321 N. Pottstown Pike (Chic Studios)
Land Development Plan Review
I have reviewed the Land Development Plan (21 sheets) for the proposed 321 N. Pottstown Pike
project, with a plotted date of September 1, 2022. I offer the following comments:
1. Provide a sidewalk along the Rt 100 frontage with ADA ramps at each end. The sidewalk
should have a minimum width of five feet and located at least four feet from the curb.
2. Towne Center lighting should be provided along Rt 100 frontage.
3. Provide (survey/map) existing improvements a minimum of 100 ft. from the property
boundary.
4. The Planning Commission should evaluate the location of the dumpster pad as it relates
to the proximity of the adjacent property (Ascolese) as it may be rather intrusive.
5. The proposed pull-in/back-out parking to/from Coeway Lane should be evaluated to verify
this is a safe movement. It is noted that Coeway Lane is a private Lane (not owned by
the Township).

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 30, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Gravers Road Advertising, LLC
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

Gravers Road Advertising, LLC
1818 Market St., 13th fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
601 Clover Mill Rd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-4-33.3A
I-2, General Industrial
Construction of 2-sided billboard with a sign area of 48’ x
14’ (672 sq.ft.) on each side adjacent to the westbound
lane of the U.S. Route 30 By-Pass expressway. Placement
of a billboard at this location is permitted by conditional
use pursuant to §325-19.B(11)(h) and §325-95.I(1) of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”).

Background
The subject property is a roughly triangular lot covering 9.65 acres in the I-2 General Industrial zoning district adjacent to the westbound lane of the US Route 30 By-Pass expressway
(“By-Pass”). Access is provided by a driveway along the north side of Clover Mill Rd. The
property currently accommodates a single industrial building with a footprint of about 1,600
sq.ft. The perimeter of the site is wooded, and the floodplain associated with Valley Ck.
covers about 2.6 acres at the southeastern end of the property. There are some steep slopes
in the center portion of the lot, but neither the floodplain nor steep slopes will be disturbed
or otherwise impacted by this application.
Billboard signs are permitted at this location as a conditional use, pursuant to §32519.B(11)(h) of the Zoning; additional locational and design standards are in §325-95.I of the
Zoning. We note that §325-19.B(11)(h) limits the height of billboard signs to twenty (20) feet;
however, this conflicts with §325-95.I(3), which states that such signs may not be taller than
thirty-five (35) feet above the closest paved surface of the highway from which it is primarily
visible. Where an Ordinance contains conflicting regulations, the provision that is least
restrictive upon the property owner is the one that controls. The Zoning Officer has therefore determined that the Applicant is entitled to the taller limit imposed by §325-95.I(3). The
Zoning Officer has further determined that the proposed billboard sign complies with all

applicable Zoning requirements except for the limits on sign area and height in §325-95.I(3).
The Applicant appealed to the Township Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) for relief from these
provisions to allow the design as shown, but the ZHB denied the requested relief at their
meeting of September 29, 2022.
The application includes a drawing dated December 3, 2019 by Outdoor Specialist, Inc., showing that the sign will be composed of light-emitting diodes (“LED’s”), which is a type of
“visual communication technology” or “VCT” as defined in the Zoning. The operation of the
sign will therefore be subject to §325-95.E, which addresses things like brightness and how
rapidly a sign image may change.
The Commission should be aware that there is an outstanding question of whether this section
of the By-Pass is subject to a PennDOT “scenic byway” designation. In fact, this issue is the
cause of the considerable time between tonight’s presentation and when the Township
received this application on March 2, 2020.
Tonight is the first presentation of the conditional use application to the Planning
Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
Billboards are permitted as a conditional use at this location pursuant to seven
criteria listed in §325-95.I of the Zoning:
1) Billboards shall be permitted as a conditional use in the I-2 General Industrial and O/L Office/Laboratory districts when erected in such a way as to
be primarily visible from a limited access highway and such that no part of
the billboard is closer than 10 feet or farther than 75 feet from the right-ofway of the said highway.
Sheet 1 of the plan set shows the proposed location of billboard, and the
“Zoning Data Tabulation” on that same sheet states that the distance
from the By-Pass right-of-way is 11 ft. at its closest point and 59 ft. at its
farthest point. This criterion is met.
2) No part of any billboard shall be less than 3,000 feet from any part of
another billboard, regardless of the side of the highway upon which it is
being erected.
Staff has determined that the nearest billboard to the proposed location
is more than 8,000 feet to the northwest along the By-Pass in East Caln
Twp. This criterion is met.
3) No billboard shall exceed 625 square feet in area, and no part of a billboard
shall be more than 35 feet higher than the closest paved surface of the
limited access highway from which it is primarily visible.
The proposed billboard will have two sign faces, each of which will be
672 sq.ft. Since the faces are to be placed back-to-back at an internal
angle of less than 45 degrees (see the definition of “sign, double-faced”
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in §325-8 of the Zoning), the size limit is applied to single face, not the
total of the two faces, pursuant to §325-95.B(3) of the Zoning. The
“Zoning Data Tabulation” on Sheet 1 of the plan states that the top of
the billboard will be 68 feet above the closest paved surface of the ByPass.
These criteria are not met, and the ZHB has denied the relief needed to
allow this design.
4) No part of any billboard shall be within 425 feet of any dwelling unit existing or finally approved for construction at the time of submission of the
conditional use application for the billboard.
Staff has determined that the closest existing or approved dwelling unit
is an existing single-family home at 1580 Burgoyne Rd., the location of
which is consistent with the statement on the “Zoning Data Tabulation”
that the closest dwelling is 2,217 feet (0.42 mile) from the proposed
billboard location. This criterion is met.
5) No part of any billboard shall be within 425 feet of any property in the R-1
Residential zoning district at the time of submission of the conditional use
application for the billboard.
Staff has determined that the closest property in the R-1 zoning district
is property owned by the National Railroad Passenger Corporation
(Amtrak) and occupied by an active rail line. This is consistent with the
statement on the “Zoning Data Tabulation” that the closest property in
the R-1 district 1,510 feet (0.29 mile) from the proposed billboard
location. This criterion is met.
6) Billboards shall be screened by an evergreen buffer planted between the
billboard structure and the highway right-of-way. The screening shall consist of a minimum of three coniferous trees at least 35 feet tall when
planted. When the use of trees is not feasible due to topography or other
conditions, alternative methods of screening, such as structural barriers or
earthen berms, shall be utilized. The screening provisions shall be shown on
the plan accompanying the conditional use application for the billboard and
shall be subject to review and approval by the Township prior to approval
of the said application. Where the screening includes trees, the applicant
shall agree to a condition of approval requiring their maintenance and
replacement in the event they cease to be viable.
No landscaping is indicated on the plan set. This criterion has not been
met.
7) No billboard shall contain any element contained in Subsection J,
Prohibited Signs.
This requirement should be carried forward as a condition of approval.
Since the digital faces of the billboard will be “VCT signs” as defined by the
Zoning, they will be further subject to the regulations of §325-95.E for
“changeable copy signs.” The Zoning Officer has determined that the plan is
consistent with paragraphs (1) through (6) of this subsection; paragraph (7)
imposes ten operational requirements specific to VCT signs, addressing things
like brightness and how the images change. Since these regulations do not
affect the placement or dimensions of the billboard, compliance cannot be
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determined from the drawings. The Commission should confirm that the Applicant is aware of these regulations and that they will comply with them.
In conclusion, Staff finds that these criteria have not been met, as the design
violates the dimensional limits of §325-95.I(3) and the landscaping required by
§325-95.I(6) is not shown. The criteria in §325-95.E(7) and §325-95.I(7) of the
Zoning are operational items and should be carried forward as conditions of
approval.
(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The plan for future land use is an element of the Township Comprehensive
Plan. The Plan is silent on the topic of billboards, so that aspect of this
criterion is a moot issue.
The Zoning has long accommodated billboard signs at this location, subject to
the provisions of Zoning §325-95.I, which are reviewed above in (a).
Staff concludes that while this is a suitable location for a billboard sign, failure
to comply with the size and height limits of Zoning §325-95.I indicates that this
criterion has not been met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township’s Comprehensive Plan establishes what is meant by “the best
interest of the Township;” §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its overall purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare. It has been our practice to conclude that satisfaction of
item (b), above, is sufficient to satisfy this criterion as well. However, since
we have determined that those criteria have not been met, we conclude that
this one is also unmet.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and
community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
The proposed billboard will have no effect upon road congestion, safety from
the hazards named, adequacy of light and air, overcrowding, congestion, or
public services. Given the distance to the nearest buildings, it seems unlikely
that this billboard would have any impact upon their value. One may argue
whether a billboard constitutes “the most appropriate use of land” but the
location restrictions in §325-95.I were implemented to allow billboards where
they would be most appropriate. While this application does not comply with
all those restrictions, it does comply with the provisions concerning location, as
more fully described above in (a).
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Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have been met.
(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
This project will have no impact upon any of the cited services and facilities.
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
Due to the nature of this project, the concerns cited here are largely moot: the
project will not require stormwater management, it will need neither water
nor sewer service, and it will not adversely impact woodland, flood-prone, or
wetland areas.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
Our regulations for billboard signs have been crafted to allow such signs at locations that had high visibility from heavily travelled roads but were not readily
visible from residential areas. Compliance with the location regulations therefore assures that a billboard would be “an appropriate use in the area” within
the meaning of this section, and, as more fully described above in our analysis
of item (a), the billboard proposed here does in fact so comply.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The proposed billboard will not require any additional driveway access or
parking; it is not a “building” as defined by §325-8 of the Zoning.
These criteria are moot issues relative to this project.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
The proposed billboard will not generate any additional traffic; occasional
access as may be required for maintenance purposes will not cause congestion
or hazard.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion is met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
There are no identified historic resources within three hundred feet of the
proposed location of the billboard; this is a moot issue.
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(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
There are no such conditions relative to the subject property; this is a moot
issue.

Consultant Reviews
Due to the nature of this application, the only consultant review necessary at this time would
be for Theurkauf Design and Planning to confirm compliance with the landscaping requirements in §325-95.I(6). However, the application did not include a landscaping plan, so there
is nothing for Theurkauf to review. Should the Applicant proceed with this project, they will
need to provide information for review by SSM in their capacity of Township lighting consultant to determine compliance with the operational standards in §325-95.E(7).
Staff Comment
While the location of the proposed billboard is consistent with our requirements, the size of
the message area and its height both violate Zoning limits, and we see no indication that the
required landscaping will be provided. Furthermore, the Applicant has not been successful in
petitioning the ZHB for the Zoning relief necessary to allow this design. Staff has concluded
that this application fails to satisfy the conditional use criteria found in §325-124.C(1)(a),
§325-124.C(1)(b), and §325-124.C(1)(d) of the Zoning.
At this point, the Commission may wish to discuss with the Applicant whether they will be
revising their design to be Zoning-compliant or if they intend to appeal the ZHB’s decision.
The Applicant should also advise as to the status of discussion with PennDOT regarding
whether this segment of the By-Pass has been designated a “scenic byway.”
Staff does not support Commission action until Zoning compliance issues have been resolved.
Attachments
1.
2.

Site plan by D.L. Howell & Associates dated December 4, 2019, most recently revised July 15,
2020.
Billboard structure details by Outdoor Specialist, Inc. dated December 3, 2019, no revision date.
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